DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
MEETING
Dorr Township Library
Time: August 21, 2023 @ 6:30 pm

Call to Order:
Roll Call:
Changes to the Agenda:
Public Comment:
Approval of the Agenda:
Approval of the Minutes: July 17, 2023
Treasurer’s Report: Credit Card - $3,903.19 for July
Director’s Report:
Committee Reports:
NEW BUSINESS:
1. Discussion and approval of waiving fees for monthly meeting of AYSO Wayland Region in
Community Room
Discussion and approval of Library Display Policy
Discussion and approval of revisions to Bylaws
Discussion and approval of Public Comment Policy

Discussion and approval of Programming Policy
Discussion and approval of Circulation Policy
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Township Board Meeting: August 24, 2023 7 pm.
Adjournment:

Next regular meeting: September 18, 2023 at 6:30 pm



DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Dorr Township Library

Date: July 17, 2023
6:30 P.M.

MINUTE
Meeting was called to order at 6:30 pm

Pledge of Allegiance: Was said.

Roll Call: Present-Carrie Brooks, Bruce Bendull, Shana Dykhuis, Michael Rydman, Brittany Hunter, Jeffrey Babbitt
Absent:

Additions to the Agenda: Rydman proposed adding Advertising as New Business item #6, later withdrawn.
Public Comment: None

Approval of the Agenda: Dykhuis made a motion to approve the Agenda with the additional item, and was seconded by Rydman. All yes, motion
carried.

Approval of the Minutes: Dykhuis made a motion to accept the minutes from May 15, 2023, and was seconded by Brooks. All yes, motion carried.

Treasurer’s Report: Dykhuis made a motion to pay the May credit card bill in the amount of $4,392.60 and was seconded by Hunter. All yes, motion
carried.

Committee Report(s): None

Director’s Report:
Summer Reading signups at 264 with 45 finishers so far. Programs are full. Staff handled supply chain problems for teacup bird feeders
exceptionally well. Travis Jonker has joined Plates ‘n’ Pages. Book circulation higher than in past year-and-a-half. No Ancestry use in June,
likely due to changeover to subscribing through Lakeland. Maintenance fixed loose screw in front doors after jam delayed opening a few
minutes on July 7. Director went to many meetings. Liability Insurance renewed with Decker Agency July 7. Patron Point now linked to
website. Zack Evans and Mary Fennema current volunteers. Library closed July 4.

Committee Report: None

NEW BUSINESS:

1. Discussion of preparation for Strategic Planning process. Director to ask staff for key stakeholders/regular patrons.

2.  Discussion and possible approval of plan for People Counter. Tabled for next Fiscal Year.

3.  Discussion of pursuing a Space Audit. Seeking less expensive alternatives. Demco shelving space audit. Outside storage. Evaluation of
stored materials for possible elimination.

4,  Discussion of potential Library Display Policy. Rydman withdrew item #6, as this was what he had in mind. Much discussion. Director
to draft Display Policy for next Board meeting.

5.  Discussion of potential Non-Resident Card Policy. Revisited. Consensus to revisit again if more than a few vacationers at Sandy Pines
request access.

LD BUSINE
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Township Board Meeting: July 27, 2023 at 7:00 p.m. Director Babbitt is scheduled to attend.
Adjournment: Dykhuis motioned to adjourn at 7:31 p.m., and was seconded by Bendull. All yes, motion carried.
Next regular meeting: August 21, 2023, at 6:30 p.m.

Submitted by Jeffrey Babbitt



DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY

Balance Sheet
As of July 31, 2023

TOTAL
ASSETS
Current Assets
Bank Accounts
271-000-001 Checking 257,683.94
271-000-002 Savings 256,659.71
271-000-003 Huntington CD 6,548.49
Total Bank Accounts $520,892.14
Other Current Assets
271-000-040 019. Audit Accts Receivable 10,226.61
Total Other Current Assets $10,226.61
Total Current Assets $531,118.75
TOTAL ASSETS $531,118.75
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
271-000-202 Accounts Payable 0.00
Total Accounts Payable $0.00
Other Current Liabilities
271-000-204 Audit Accts Payable 3,345.67
271-000-231.1 Payroll Liabilities 191.25
215. Ml Unemployment Tax 0.00
271-000-228.1 212. Ml Income Tax 326.14
271-000-228.2 214. Ml Income Tax -68.88
271-000-228.3 Ml Income Tax 449.57
271-000-229.1 Federal Taxes (941/944) 824.02
271-000-229.2 Federal Unemployment (940) 83.22
271-000-229.3 211. Federal Unemployment (940) -859.26
271-000-229.4 213. Federal Taxes (941/944) 705.18
271-000-231.2 216. Blue Cross Dental 250.04
271-000-231.3 217. Blue Cross Vision 1,287.16
271-000-231.4 Blue Cross Dental 5.48
271-000-231.5 Blue Cross Vision 40.66
MI Unemployment Tax 0.00
Total 271-000-231.1 Payroll Liabilities 3,234.58
701. Direct Deposit Payable 0.00
Direct Deposit Payable 0.00
Total Other Current Liabilities $6,580.25
Total Current Liabilities $6,580.25

Total Liabilities

$6,580.25



DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY

Balance Sheet
As of July 31, 2023

TOTAL
Equity
271-000-389 012. Opening Bal Equity 120,892.09
271-000-390 013. Fund Balance 457,091.35
Net Income -53,444.94
Total Equity $524,538.50

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

$531,118.75




Check Register 2023 - July

Date |Type |Check # |Vender | Memo Amount
Tax Payment for Period: 06/01/2023-06/30/2023

07/05/2023 Tax Payment IRS Federal Taxes (941/943/944) -2,161.67

07/05/2023 Check 16131 ODC Network Outdoor Discovery Center program -290.00
Invoice #7370163701

07/05/2023 Check 16132 Coverall of West Michigan July cleaning fee -450.00
Invoice #2023485

07/05/2023  Check 16133 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT July Large Print -92.99

07/06/2023 Tax Payment MI Department of Treasury Tax Payment for Period: 06/01/2023-06/30/2023 -446.67
Invoice #4703

07/07/2023  Check 16135 Decker Agency Annual Liability Insurance premium -2,322.00
Invoice #2369734

07/12/2023 Check 16136 Griffin Pest Solutions July Pest Control -90.00
Invoice #6114922

07/12/2023  Check 16137 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC July Collections -9.85

07/12/2023 Check 16138 Jeffrey L. Babbitt July Mileage Reimbursement -36.94

07/14/2023  Payroll Check DD Jennifer L. Chamberlain Pay Period: 06/28/2023-07/11/2023 -798.22

07/14/2023  Payroll Check DD Alexis Adrianse Pay Period: 06/28/2023-07/11/2023 -472.57

07/14/2023  Payroll Check DD Karen K. Shaffer Pay Period: 06/28/2023-07/11/2023 -381.45

07/14/2023  Payroll Check DD Jeffrey L. Babbitt Pay Period: 06/28/2023-07/11/2023 -1,192.38

07/14/2023  Payroll Check DD Benjamin D. Joseph Pay Period: 06/28/2023-07/11/2023 -271.78

07/14/2023  Payroll Check DD Reilly J. Brower Pay Period: 06/28/2023-07/11/2023 -507.2

07/14/2023  Payroll Check DD Karen E. Brower Pay Period: 06/28/2023-07/11/2023 -286.43
Invoice #MMI152106

07/19/2023 Check 16139 Modern Marketing Giveaway pencils -123.83
Invoice #506345529

07/27/2023 Check 16140 US Bank Equipment Finance July copier -482.92

07/27/2023 Check 16141 Bay County Library System Damaged book replacement -21.95
Invoice #6097

07/27/2023  Check 16142 Muskegon Area District Library Damaged book replacement -16.95

07/28/2023  Payroll Check DD Reilly J. Brower Pay Period: 07/12/2023-07/25/2023 -299.04

07/28/2023  Payroll Check DD Karen E. Brower Pay Period: 07/12/2023-07/25/2023 -286.43

07/28/2023  Payroll Check DD Karen K. Shaffer Pay Period: 07/12/2023-07/25/2023 -381.45

07/28/2023  Payroll Check DD Jeffrey L. Babbitt Pay Period: 07/12/2023-07/25/2023 -1,192.37

07/28/2023  Payroll Check DD Alexis Adrianse Pay Period: 07/12/2023-07/25/2023 -430.28

07/28/2023  Payroll Check DD Benjamin D. Joseph Pay Period: 07/12/2023-07/25/2023 -248.07

07/28/2023  Payroll Check DD Jennifer L. Chamberlain Pay Period: 07/12/2023-07/25/2023 -808.4
Invoice #504149407

07/31/2023  Check 16143 Midwest Tape July Hoopla -484.40




Account #970594354
07/31/2023 Check 16144 T-Mobile July Hotspots -168.93

07/31/2023 Expense Chase Card Services -3,903.19



DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY

General Ledger

July 2023
DATE TRANSACTION NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE
TYPE

271-000-001 Checking
Beginning 273,212.08
Balance
07/05/2023 Check 16131 ODC Network 271-790-880 703-728. Operations:710. Programs (Community Promotions) -290.00 272,922.08
07/05/2023 Tax Payment IRS Tax Payment for Period: 06/01/2023- 271-000-229.1 Payroll Liabilities:Federal Taxes (941/944) -2,161.67 270,760.41

06/30/2023
07/05/2023 Check 16133 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT Invoice #2023485 271-790-727 703-728. Operations:703. Books -92.99 270,667.42
07/05/2023 Check 16132 Coverall of West Michigan Invoice #7370163701 271-790-806 800. Professional and Contract Services:806. Professional Services -450.00 270,217.42
07/06/2023 Tax Payment MI Department of Treasury Tax Payment for Period: 06/01/2023- 271-000-228.3 Payroll Liabilities:MI Income Tax -446.67 269,770.75
06/30/2023
07/07/2023 Check 16135 Decker Agency Invoice #4703 271-790-957 Other Types of Expenses:Insurance - Liability, D and O -2,322.00 267,448.75
07/12/2023 Check 16137 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT Invoice #6114922 271-790-803 800. Professional and Contract Services:803. Unique Management Costs -9.85 267,438.90
SERVICES INC
07/12/2023 Check 16136 Giriffin Pest Solutions Invoice #2369734 271-790-806 800. Professional and Contract Services:806. Professional Services -90.00 267,348.90
07/12/2023 Deposit 271-000-658 404. Penal Fines 3,034.22 270,383.12
07/12/2023 Check 16138 Jeffrey L. Babbitt 271-790-960.2 703-728. Operations:709. Ed. & Train Dor:709.1 Travel and Meetings -36.94 270,346.18
07/14/2023 Payroll Check DD Alexis Adrianse Pay Period: 06/28/2023-07/11/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -472.57 269,873.61
07/14/2023 Payroll Check DD Karen K. Shaffer Pay Period: 06/28/2023-07/11/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -381.45 269,492.16
07/14/2023 Payroll Check DD Jeffrey L. Babbitt Pay Period: 06/28/2023-07/11/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -1,192.38 268,299.78
07/14/2023 Payroll Check DD Benjamin D. Joseph Pay Period: 06/28/2023-07/11/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -271.78 268,028.00
07/14/2023 Payroll Check DD Reilly J. Brower Pay Period: 06/28/2023-07/11/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -507.20 267,520.80
07/14/2023 Payroll Check DD Karen E. Brower Pay Period: 06/28/2023-07/11/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -286.43 267,234.37
07/14/2023 Payroll Check DD Jennifer L. Chamberlain Pay Period: 06/28/2023-07/11/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -798.22 266,436.15
07/18/2023 Deposit -Split- 3.32 266,439.47
07/19/2023 Check 16139 Modern Marketing Invoice #MMI152106 271-790-738 703-728. Operations:720. Supplies:720.1 Collection/Office Supplies -123.83 266,315.64
07/20/2023 Deposit -Split- 15.24 266,330.88
07/27/2023 Check 16142 Muskegon Area District Library  Invoice #6097 271-790-728 703-728. Operations:703. Books:703.1 book replacement - LLC library -16.95 266,313.93
07/27/2023 Check 16141 Bay County Library System 703-728. Operations:703. Books:703.2 book replacement MeLCat -21.95 266,291.98
07/27/2023 Check 16140 US Bank Equipment Finance Invoice #506345529 271-790-931 729-734. Facilities and Equipment:730. Equip Rental and Maintenance -482.92 265,809.06
07/27/2023 Deposit -Split- 19.91 265,828.97
07/28/2023 Payroll Check DD Jennifer L. Chamberlain Pay Period: 07/12/2023-07/25/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -808.40 265,020.57
07/28/2023 Payroll Check DD Benjamin D. Joseph Pay Period: 07/12/2023-07/25/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -248.07 264,772.50
07/28/2023 Payroll Check DD Alexis Adrianse Pay Period: 07/12/2023-07/25/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -430.28 264,342.22
07/28/2023 Payroll Check DD Karen K. Shaffer Pay Period: 07/12/2023-07/25/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -381.45 263,960.77
07/28/2023 Payroll Check DD Karen E. Brower Pay Period: 07/12/2023-07/25/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -286.43 263,674.34
07/28/2023 Payroll Check DD Reilly J. Brower Pay Period: 07/12/2023-07/25/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -299.04 263,375.30
07/28/2023 Payroll Check DD Jeffrey L. Babbitt Pay Period: 07/12/2023-07/25/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -1,192.37 262,182.93
07/31/2023 Check 16143 Midwest Tape Invoice #504149407 271-790-736 703-728. Operations:711. databases -484.40 261,698.53
07/31/2023 Check 16144 T-Mobile Account #970594354 271-790-920 729-734. Facilities and Equipment:729. Rent, Parking, Utilities:729.1 -168.93 261,529.60
Telephone, Telecommunications

07/31/2023 Expense Chase Card Services -Split- -3,903.19 257,626.41
07/31/2023 Deposit Interest 271-000-665 405-407. Other Types of Income:406. Interest Income Dor 57.53 257,683.94

Total for 271-000-001 Checking $-

15,628.14




DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY

Profit and Loss

July 2023
TOTAL
Income
271-000-658 404. Penal Fines 3,034.22
46400 405-407. Other Types of Income
271-000-665 406. Interest Income Dor 607.64
271-000-675.1 405. Miscellaneous Revenue
271-000-602.3 405.4 Faxes 8.10
271-000-602.4 405.6 Uniqgue Management Fees 9.85
271-000-659 405.2 Fines 2.70
271-000.602.1 405.1 Copies 19.45
Total 271-000-675.1 405. Miscellaneous Revenue 40.10
Total 46400 405-407. Other Types of Income 647.74
Total Income $3,681.96
GROSS PROFIT $3,681.96
Expenses
271-790-715.3 702. Payroll Expenses 80.00
271-790-930 729-734. Facilities and Equipment
271-790-921 729. Rent, Parking, Utilities
271-790-920 729.1 Telephone, Telecommunications 438.88
Total 271-790-921 729. Rent, Parking, Utilities 438.88
271-790-931 730. Equip Rental and Maintenance 482.92
271-790-933 732. Technology 58.03
Total 271-790-930 729-734. Facilities and Equipment 979.83
62100 800. Professional and Contract Services
271-790-803 803. Unique Management Costs 9.85
271-790-806 806. Professional Services 540.00
Total 62100 800. Professional and Contract Services 549.85
65000 703-728. Operations
271-790-727 703. Books 1,562.76
271-790-728 703.1 book replacement - LLC library 16.95
703.2 book replacement MelLCat 21.95
Total 271-790-727 703. Books 1,601.66
271-790-732 708. AV
271-790-733 708.2 Audiobooks 133.97
271-790-734 708.3 DVD 123.00
271-790-735 708.4 Video Games 143.05
Total 271-790-732 708. AV 400.02
271-790-736 711. databases 484.40
271-790-737 720. Supplies 583.35
271-790-738 720.1 Collection/Office Supplies 123.83
Total 271-790-737 720. Supplies 707.18

271-790-739 721. Advertising 40.00



DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY

Profit and Loss

July 2023
TOTAL
271-790-880 710. Programs (Community Promotions) 1,292.07
271-790-960.1 709. Ed. & Train Dor
271-790-960.2 709.1 Travel and Meetings 36.94
Total 271-790-960.1 709. Ed. & Train Dor 36.94
Total 65000 703-728. Operations 4,562.27
65100 Other Types of Expenses
271-790-957 Insurance - Liability, D and O 2,322.00
Total 65100 Other Types of Expenses 2,322.00
780. Misc Expense
782. Square Reader Fees 1.63
Total 780. Misc Expense 1.63
Payroll Expenses
271-790-702 Wages 8,730.03
271-790-715.1 Taxes 676.64
Total Payroll Expenses 9,406.67
Total Expenses $17,902.25
NET OPERATING INCOME $-14,220.29

NET INCOME $-14,220.29




Director’s Report, August 2023

Library Operation Updates

Our Summer Reading program broke records with 269 registered (a 50% increase over last year) and
110 finishing. Program attendance has slowed in August, but that is not unusual. The No-Sew Blanket program
on August 31 is nearly full, just three of 30 household spots left open. This could translate into close to 100
people in the Community Room and Main Library, all managed by Lexi and Reilly. Strategic Planning
preparation is continuing. We have reached out to township officials, local faith leaders, local educators, local
business people, and the most active of our patrons to participate in our focus groups. Scheduling conflicts
have moved children’s author/artist Travis Jonker out of Plates ‘n’ Pages into his own visit in November.
Children’s picturebook author and illustrator Aaron Zenz finally made contact and is now scheduled to be the
first in this year’s Plates ‘n’ Pages events on September 5. We are partnering with Schuler Books to sell copies
of our storytellers books using Schuler’s remote sales kits. When we return unsold copies, we receive 20% of
the sales for the library.
Statistics

Circulation statistics continue to be strong, with book circulation at an all-time high with over 6,300
books lent in July. Ancestry bounced back with 218 uses in July.
Budget and Financial Items

The Budget is up to date.
Staff and Building Items

Two lights above the Adult Nonfiction collection along the west wall of the main library were found not
working. Randy replaced them promptly.
Meetings, Workshops, etc.

On July 21 and again on July 31, | met virtually with Zack Becker from Demco to discuss a space audit.
He planned to reach out to the Design Team, who have more access to solutions. They have not yet contacted
me with their suggestions.

On August 10, | attended Lakeland Library Cooperative’s Board and Advisory Council meetings. We

discussed Patron Point automatic renewal services.
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I met with the Dorr Business Association on August 16 as the featured speaker. | talked to them about
the Strategic Planning process and invited them to participate in our upcoming focus groups.

Finally, on August 17, | attended the Allegan County Library Association meeting and was elected the
new Secretary. Our featured speaker was Carol Visser from Renewed Hope Free Health Clinic in Allegan,
which serves the entire county. She spoke to us about health challenges faced by rural Allegan County
residents and ways that libraries could help, including facilitating remote connection to resources through
videoconferencing platforms. Privacy concerns were raised, but the problems are not insurmountable. We
discussed intellectual freedom, and Andrea Estelle from Otsego District Library said she would share the
Power of the Parent brochure that she had created.

Volunteers

Zack Evans and Mary Fennema continue to volunteer for us on a fairly regular basis.

Library Closings

No closings.

Completed August 17, 2023, at 5:24 PM
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Mar  |Apr May Aug Sep Oct Nov

Books 4006 3461 4590 4258 3676 5177 5526 4764 4215 4205 3879 3386
Magazines 188 172 242 170 239 322 208 169 280 280 238 255
Mango Languages 0 13 3 4 1 1 0 7 5 4 2 4
Hoopla 110 134 131 173 149 145 134 130 130 154 142 111
eBooks 254 198 233 236 249 223 266 265 273 281 289 275
eAudiobooks 336 257 335 348 327 308 313 318 309 379 362 358
eMagazines 39 60 52 35 22 30 12 17 21 20 44 23
Libby/Overdrive RLA
Loans 148 123 136 177 138 157 144 155 136 154 161 156
AV 278 235 293 291 233 258 333 275 224 255 228 301
DVDs 826 705 963 934 751 796 1057 875 578 728 834 804
Ancestry 3 0 230 362 102 65 108 196 42 512 572 337
LLC Sent 391 333 367 321 243 385 339 366 374 396 316 334
LLC Borrowed 299 223 176 257 175 307 286 329 485 244 223 232
MeL in 57 50 44 38 48 44 53 51 53 54 60 38
Mel out 63 54 47 40 50 44 58 51 58 53 60 37

Jan Feb Mar  |Apr May [Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
Books 4263 4118 4682 4005 3855 5636 6377
Magazines 230 287 291 392 327 242 266
Mango Languages 2 49 12 4 0 3 3
Hoopla 198 198 205 188 174 215 205
eBooks 259 252 323 273 249 284 404
eAudiobooks 365 320 388 387 393 462 480
eMagazines 27 19 34 39 24 48 61
Libby/Overdrive RLA
Loans 167 171 184 136 163 222
AV 328 237 414 302 269 321 252
DVDs 879 634 853 995 892 1030 859
Ancestry 63 13 70 63 52 0 218
LLC Sent 372 387 475 354 345 473 462
LLC Borrowed 437 251 394 332 437 285 242
MeL in 67 56 71 65 55 39 75
Mel out 70 54 69 67 54 48 70
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DISPLAY, EXHIBIT, AND POSTING POLICY

1. Introduction

Dorr Township Library’s (the Library’s) Display and Exhibition Policy provides a framework for
Library staff to determine how display topics are selected. Library displays support the Library’s
mission by providing opportunities for patrons to access materials for education, information,
and recreation. The Library’s goal is to provide displays and exhibits in Library facilities to
highlight the library’s collection and inform the public on a variety of topics and viewpoints. The
